Alexander Ruby
Unit 1 Summary

ARCH 1900

Prof. Krysta Ryzewski

December 15, 2008

Summary of Activity at Excavation Unit 1

Introduction

Unit 1 was the first full excavation unit started at the John Brown House site this fall 2008 season.  Over the course of the semester, it provided not only many challenges to our group of young archaeologists, but also many chances to experience a broad array of archaeological practices and procedures.  Not only was the Unit 1 team faced with the task of leveling an excavation unit that spanned the bank of a large depression in the ground, but we subsequently passed many weeks digging through context layers that comprised a midden of modern material only to then come upon an historic context layer appropriate to our intended period of study.  Unit 1 did not always provide the greatest level of relevant discoveries if one considers that this land was owned by some of Providence’s most prominent and historic names, but one would be hard-pressed to find a unit that had higher levels of “interesting” artifacts.  The excavations of this fall ended just as Unit 1’s history began to truly reveal itself, and it will certainly take more exploration to craft a full history of this part of the John Brown House property.  That said, a summary trip through the context layers of Unit 1 provides a wealth of information that indicates possible uses for this land and that can tell us that much more about the history and archaeology of College Hill.
Methodology


Unit 1 was excavated in the same manner as all excavation units at the John Brown House site.  While the Unit 1 team originally comprised four people—Jacob Combs, Maggie Ewing, Moira Kyweluk, and myself—Moira left after week three to help open a new excavation unit (Combs, 9/29/08).  Like the other excavation units, Unit 1 was a 1m x 1m square with a datum point (the highest corner of the unit) at the southeast corner.  The Unit was dug through a process of shovel skimming, in which a large shovel is used to take off thin layers of soil at a time, and toweling, and the excavated soil was sifted through ¼’’ mesh to extract unseen artifacts.  Munsell charts were used to categorize soil types, string levels were frequently used to make sure that the context layers of the Unit were dug in a uniform manner, and excavation notes were taken for each context to document our procession to deeper layers.  For the most part, contexts changed arbitrarily every 10cm to facilitate the organization of the findings, although in one particular case a 20cm arbitrary context was used when it was clear that the soil context we were working through was simply fill soil from the recent past.  Photo documentation and video footage were a part of every new context layer, as well as significant finds.  Once digging had been completed for the season, the bottom of the Unit was covered with a tarp and some contemporary pennies (to provide a date to future excavators) and backfilled with the unearthed soil until a new team of archaeologists continues the work we started.

In the lab, artifacts from Unit 1 were cleaned and documented according to their context layer.  The cataloguing process included not only describing each artifact, but also attempting to find its earliest date of production with which an overall date of activity in the context layer can be defined.  This date is termed the “terminus post quem” (TPQ), and it essentially indicates the date after which we know the context has been disturbed because if an artifact was produced starting at a particular time, it could not be found in that context unless that context had been disturbed sometime after that time.  In reality, many context layers tend to be grouped into larger strata based on soil type and on stratigraphic drawings taken of the sidewalls of the unit before they are refilled.  (The Unit 1 team completed a stratigraphic drawing of the Unit’s west wall.)  Therefore, the TPQ date of an entire stratum is usually assigned, based on the latest TPQ date of an individual context layer in that stratum.  The process of dating and documenting the artifacts discovered in Unit 1 greatly aided the process of assigning a timeline to the activity of this area of the John Brown House site.
Placement of the Excavation Unit


The placement of excavation units is a crucial early step in any archaeological dig.  It is usually impossible to excavate an entire area, so one must be selective with respect to where one digs holes.  As Unit 1 was the first excavation unit assigned to any area, it was clear that there were some key reasons for its placement.  The two strongest reasons for placing Unit 1 in the northern region of the John Brown House yard relate to the soil depression upon the edge of which it straddles, and to the geophysical analysis of the yard performed in the first week of the fall excavation season.

The depression in the yard is one of the most obvious soil disturbances one can see in the whole property.  The soil makes a natural bowl, and the depression is surrounded with a series of protruding, shaped rocks that appear to create a border around it.  The rocks are not naturally occurring, especially in that pattern, which indicates human activity in this area of the yard.  Furthermore, depressions in the soil generally indicate some disturbance of the naturally packed soil that has been filled in with looser fill soil that then forms the characteristic dip as it settles.  For these reasons, this area was of particular interest because it seemed a likely candidate for finding evidence of human activities.


In addition to the visible reasons to dig where Unit 1 was placed, the geophysical evidence also made it clear that this might be a prime spot for finding something of interest.  During the first week of excavating, a geophysical analysis was conducted which revealed many potentially interesting features across the John Brown House site.  In the area of Unit 1, the geophysical analysis appeared especially red (on a green background; see map below), which represents the presence of particularly conductive substances below the surface (such as metals, etc.).  Thus it was concluded that there may be some important, conductive structure below the surface that had been covered with fill soil, creating a depression.  Unit 1 was placed along the border of the depression to examine any differences between the depression’s edge and interior, while Unit 2, which was started one week after Unit 1, was placed slightly to the northeast, more centrally within the depression.

[image: image1.jpg]John Brown House Unit Locations & Quadrature Map

—4

I
[
1

(5]
[}
|

position to W (m)

Parking Lot

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

60 70 g0

position to A (m)



[image: image27.jpg]



The Stratigraphy of Unit 1


As it was alluded earlier, it is common in archaeological digs to divide the excavation unit into separate contexts, even arbitrary ones of the same soil type, in order to facilitate organization, only to merge certain contexts into larger strata (based on soil type, stratigraphic drawings, and artifact types) once the dig has been completed.  The overall stratigraphy of the unit can then be used to demonstrate visually a timeline of activity in that unit or to explain differences between different parts of a unit.  In the case of Unit 1, six context layers were assigned over the course of the excavation period: JBH 5 (the initial context layer, including the sod covering), JBH 9, JBH 8, JBH 18, JBH 24, and JBH 31 (JBH stands for John Brown House).  The stratigraphy of Unit 1 is interesting in that it does not fully coalesce with the real-time analysis of the excavation team when digging was taking place, but it does provide a fairly straightforward and supportive view of many of the conclusions one can suggest for the overall history of Unit 1 as we know it thus far.  Therefore, before any context-by-context analysis of Unit 1 takes place, it is prudent to understand some key aspects of this stratigraphy.

Only one stratigraphic drawing of Unit 1 was completed before soil was backfilled into it.  This drawing was made on November 10, 2008, of the western wall of the Unit (Ruby, 11/10/08).  The image, courtesy of Jacob Combs, identifies three strata that make up the whole of Unit 1: Stratum 1, Stratum 2, and Stratum 3.  Stratum 1 includes JBH 5, JBH 9, JBH 8, JBH 18, and part of JBH 24.  Stratum 2 includes the rest of JBH 24, and Stratum 3 comprises all of JBH 31.  As it will become clearer as descriptions of each context layer are presented, JBH 5 and JBH 9 were considered the same soil type and were only declared separate contexts arbitrarily due to the rule of declaring a new arbitrary context every 10cm.  Conversely, JBH 8 was considered a new soil context that was followed with the arbitrary contexts of JBH 18 and JBH 24.  Finally, JBH 31 was an entirely new soil context altogether and was considered the most historical context the Unit 1 team encountered.  This breakdown, however, conflicts with the grouping of strata on the stratigraphic drawing (which is in turn based on soil layers seen in the side of the western wall of the Unit).  The two main discrepancies concern the difference defined between JBH 5/9 and JBH 8/18/24 and the division of JBH 24 into two strata.  The former discrepancy is resolved by the fact that the Munsell values of all five of these contexts was the same (10YR 2/2), and one can attribute the declaration of a new soil type to either an overzealous and inexperienced dig team or perhaps to some initial perceived differences that were more likely based on the sod layer discoloring the very tops of the contexts JBH 5 and JBH 9.  The latter discrepancy, that of JBH 24, is probably due to either the fact that Stratum 2 corresponds to where a large root abutted the western wall and discolored the soil (causing a new perceived stratum) or to the tentative conclusion that the bottom of JBH 24 was used as a fire pit—a situation that will be explained further later on, but which could certainly cause some changes to soil color.  The stratigraphic drawing includes all of these discrepancies while staying true to the actual strata seen along the western wall of the unit upon the last day of digging this fall season.  In the analysis of the history of Unit 1, Strata 1 and 2 will be considered together as part of the same modern midden in fill soil that highlighted the Unit 1 experience for most of the fall.
[image: image2.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

glass (2 

pieces)

JBH 5

steel, 

flathead 

screw

JBH 5

modern-looking, but 

possibly older than 

Stratum TPQ date

[image: image3.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

bone

JBH 8

brick

JBH 8

crown bottle top

JBH 8

post-1892 (Jones and 

Sullivan)

dark blue 

transferprint 

sherd

JBH 8

1820-1860 (Stelle), 

although likely subject to 

time lag (Adams)

drainpipe 

fragment

JBH 8

glass (2 pieces)

JBH 8

glass bottle with 

letters "ON"

JBH 8

post-1860 (Ryzewski)

handkerchief

JBH 8

painted wood

JBH 8

wire duplex nail

JBH 8

late 19th century 

(Edwards and Wells)


Descriptions of Individual Context Layers of Unit 1


For a large part of the remainder of this unit summary, a context-by-context description of Unit 1 is provided in order to give a clearer picture of how this fall excavation season progressed and what was learned along the way.  For each context layer, facts about that layer (depth below datum, Munsell values, etc.) are listed.  Furthermore, a short description of that context’s highlights is given, along with some analysis of the artifacts found in that context and how the context relates to the overall John Brown House site.  Photos of the context or its artifacts are also presented.  Finally, a spreadsheet listing the artifacts of that context is included to enhance one’s appreciation for the diversity of objects found in Unit 1 and to demonstrate how some of the dating of context layers took place.  An artifact printed in bold in a spreadsheet represents the artifact that defines the TPQ date for its stratum (either Stratum 1+2 or Stratum 3).  Many artifacts cannot be dated, or cannot be dated without further research, and these as-yet-nondiagnostic artifacts are listed simply to show what the Unit 1 team unearthed.

JBH 5

· Depth:  0cm to 5.5cm below datum at datum (southeast corner); not dug in parts of the unit due to the large depression which rendered parts of the unit already below 10cm from the datum even before digging commenced.
· Soil Type:  Munsell value of 10YR 2/2 (very dark brown)
· Stratum: 1

The digging of Unit 1 commenced with its first context layer, JBH 5.  This context layer was interesting because it started with the sod covering the Unit but still provided a few artifacts just below the surface.  The main challenge the Unit 1 team encountered when digging JBH 5 was the task of leveling out the Unit despite the fact that we were working on a slope.  As Maggie put it, “[our] unit got complicated quickly” (Ewing, 9/22/08).  Indeed, while JBH 5 started 0cm below the datum at the datum point (SE) corner, it was not dug at all at the shallowest, northeast corner, which started a full 11cm below the datum point.  The soil of JBH 5 was not very rocky and was easy to dig, but it was damp, presumably because it was the most readily exposed to the elements.  JBH 5 soon gave way to a new natural context layer, JBH 8, except in the northeast portion of the Unit where a new arbitrary context layer, JBH 9, was declared once JBH 5 had reached 10cm below the datum point (most of which happened to be airspace considering the slope in the Unit).

The artifacts of JBH 5 are few, but they are interesting nonetheless, if only because they were discovered so close to the surface.  The screw discovered was in relatively good shape for being in the ground, which might make one wonder if it is the most modern artifact in this stratum (among the many modern artifacts we were yet to discover).  But it is not possible to tell for sure when the screw was produced, and because screws of that type can be older than many of the other artifacts we found, it does not define any sort of TPQ date.  Moreover, if any TPQ date had been found from this shallowest context layer, it would likely be controversial because routine landscaping relating to the sod layer could introduce surface artifacts while leaving the rest of the same stratum undisturbed.  While this was not an issue in the case of Unit 1, it is a factor worth considering.


While JBH 8 was discovered and declared before JBH 9, it was JBH 9 that continued the same subjective soil type as JBH 5.  Thus, JBH 9 will be considered next.
[image: image4.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

asphalt fragments

JBH 18

post-1871 (CNEHAa)

blister pill pack

JBH 18

brick

JBH 18

clear/orange plastic 

with letters "AL"

JBH 18

clinker

JBH 18

cloth

JBH 18

coffee milk container

JBH 18

1976 to 1990 (Combs, 

personal correspondence, 

December 2008)

cream colored 

ceramic

JBH 18

crown bottle cap

JBH 18

post-1892 (Jones and 

Sullivan)

decorated brown 

paper

JBH 18

duct tape

JBH 18

post-1942 (Ryzewski)

glass fragments

JBH 18

gray caulk (3 strips)

JBH 18

Maxell XLII 90 min. 

cassette wrapper

JBH 18

post-1980s

metal button

JBH 18

metallic fragments

JBH 18

painted wood

JBH 18

plastic bag

JBH 18

plastic coffee lid

JBH 18

plastic fragments

JBH 18

porcelain sherd with 2 

thin gold lines

JBH 18

quartz

JBH 18

string

JBH 18

Styrofoam cups 

(Mister Donut, Dunkin 

Donuts)

JBH 18

post-1962 (CNEHAb)

Styrofoam packing 

peanuts

JBH 18

post-1941 (Wikipedia: 

"Styrofoam")

Styrofoam with 

"origin"

JBH 18

post-1941 (Wikipedia: 

"Styrofoam")

walnut shell

JBH 18


[image: image5.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

aluminum foil wrapper

JBH 24

post 1947 (CNEHAb)

asphalt fragment

JBH 24

post-1871 (CNEHAa)

brick

JBH 24

charcoal

JBH 24

coal

JBH 24

cobble

JBH 24

coffee cup lid tab

JBH 24

concrete

JBH 24

copper cable wires with flat, 

gray casing

JBH 24

copper electrical wire

JBH 24

cork

JBH 24

crown bottle top

JBH 24

post-1892 (Jones and Sullivan)

cut iron stake

JBH 24

cut nail

JBH 24

1790-1900 (Ryzewski)

duct tape

JBH 24

post 1942 (Ryzewski)

glass fragments

JBH 24

green cloth

JBH 24

iron lightbulb base

JBH 24

post-1879 (CNEHAa)

Johnson & Johnson burn 

cream wrapper

JBH 24

post-1984 (date on artifact)

marble tile

JBH 24

mold-made clear glass bottle

JBH 24

North American Van Lines tape

JBH 24

post 1933 (Ryzewski)

paint chips

JBH 24

painted wood

JBH 24

paper

JBH 24

peach pit fragments

JBH 24

plastic BIC top

JBH 24

plastic fragment

JBH 24

plastic straw

JBH 24

plastic tubing

JBH 24

slag

JBH 24

string

JBH 24

strips of iron

JBH 24

Styrofoam cup

JBH 24

post-1962 (CNEHAb)

Styrofoam packing peanut

JBH 24

post-1941 (Wikipedia: "Styrofoam")

tar paper for roofing

JBH 24

unglazed red earthenware

JBH 24

white plastic McDonald's coffee 

stirrer

JBH 24

wood fencepost top

JBH 24

from fence currently surrounding the 

John Brown House property


[image: image6.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

blue and white 

transferpring 

pearlware

JBH 31

1795-1840 (FLMNH)

bone fragment

JBH 31

brick

JBH 31

bullet casing

JBH 31

post-1871 (Wikipedia: ".22 

Long")

creamware 

fragment

JBH 31

1762-1820 (FLMNH)

crushed shell

JBH 31

glass fragments

JBH 31

green-glazed red 

earthenware 

fragment

JBH 31

late 17th century (FLMNH)

iron stake

JBH 31

mortar

JBH 31

white salt glaze 

stoneware

JBH 31

1720-1770 (FLMNH)

whiteware

JBH 31

post-1830 (FLMNH)

wire duplex nail

JBH 31

late 19th century (Edwards 

and Wells)

[image: image7.jpg]



JBH 9

· Depth:  10cm to 13cm below the datum point at the center of the Unit; 11cm (sod) to 14.5cm below the datum point at the northeast corner.
· Soil Type:  (same as JBH 5): Munsell value of 10YR 2/2 (very dark brown)

· Stratum: 1


JBH 9 continued as a new arbitrary context layer below JBH 5.  In reality, the soil of JBH 9 is most likely so similar to that of JBH 5 because, for both, the digging took place just below the sod layer.  JBH 9 was a new arbitrary context because JBH 5 had reached 10cm below the datum point without a natural soil change in that part of the Unit, but in truth most of that 10cm was the airspace caused by the depression of the Unit.

The artifacts of JBH 9 are few and nondiagnostic, although they do symbolize some of the first architectural artifacts the Unit 1 team encountered, foreshadowing the large number of brick and mortar fragments soon to come.  JBH 9 soon gave way to a new natural soil context that coincided with the 10cm limit of JBH 8, which necessitated a new arbitrary context for it.  Because the soil below JBH 9 and that of JBH 8 were the same, JBH 9 was followed with a unit-wide context layer: JBH 18.

[image: image8.jpg]Unit 1 Profile of W Wall
Ocm

I 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

0 ; i : i i l l ' ' '

20

30

40

— R — — — —

’

\/

50 * dashed line in top layer indicates soil changed perceived
during excavation but not apparent in profile of wall





[image: image9.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

glass (2 

pieces)

JBH 5

steel, 

flathead 

screw

JBH 5

modern-looking, but 

possibly older than 

Stratum TPQ date


[image: image10.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

bone

JBH 8

brick

JBH 8

crown bottle top

JBH 8

post-1892 (Jones and 

Sullivan)

dark blue 

transferprint 

sherd

JBH 8

1820-1860 (Stelle), 

although likely subject to 

time lag (Adams)

drainpipe 

fragment

JBH 8

glass (2 pieces)

JBH 8

glass bottle with 

letters "ON"

JBH 8

post-1860 (Ryzewski)

handkerchief

JBH 8

painted wood

JBH 8

wire duplex nail

JBH 8

late 19th century 

(Edwards and Wells)

[image: image11.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

brick 

fragment

JBH 9

mortar

JBH 9

strand of 

Easter 

grass

JBH 9


JBH 8

· Depth:  8.4cm to 18.5 cm below the datum point at the southwest corner of the Unit; the depth dug differs across the Unit because the excavation team was still in the process of leveling the Unit at this point.

· Soil Type:  Munsell value of 10YR 2/2 (very dark brown), but subjectively labeled a lighter brown than JBH 5/9.  Recall the discussion of this discrepancy in the section regarding the stratigraphy of Unit 1.

· Stratum: 1


The first glimpse of JBH 8 occurred soon after digging commenced on JBH 5.  While this new natural context layer was declared because it was perceived that the soil was lighter in color, the Munsell value assigned to this soil and its subsequent arbitrary contexts of JBH 18 and JBH 24 is the same as that of JBH 5 and JBH 9.  Thus, it is most likely that the sod of JBH 5 caused us to think that there was a difference in soil qualities between the two contexts when in fact the under-sod soil of each was quite similar.  Alternatively, the Unit 1 team may have simply been overzealous and overanalyzed the soil types.  Regardless, JBH 8 was declared a new natural context layer and grew to include most of the Unit before a new arbitrary context layer was declared below it, JBH 18.  JBH 8 may not have had a different soil type than the layer above it, but it did showcase one key difference that became an integral challenge to the Unit 1 team: the presence of tree roots.  Roots grew to become a large problem in Unit 1 simply because their density made it very difficult to dig any significant amount of dirt at a time, and root cutting became a ritual the whole Unit 1 team would take a time-out to perform.  Fortunately, during one of the weeks in which the Unit 1 team was excavating JBH 8, we were privileged to host a guest excavator, Noah Wiener of Brown University’s Class of 2009 (Ewing, 9/29/08).  Apart from roots, leveling the Unit also continued to be a difficult task.  Jacob observed that “[one] of the hard parts […] involved the nature of shoveling: when you disturb soil, it has to go somewhere else.  Because of this, even when we got a section of the unit down to the correct depth, we would […] throw that off by shoveling dirt onto it” (Combs, 9/29/08).  But despite all of the trials and tribulations (and the large amounts of water and worms covering the protective tarp after a tropical storm came through; Ruby, 9/29/08), digging continued, and the time for JBH 18 was eventually reached.
[image: image12.jpg]


[image: image13.jpg]



The artifacts of JBH 8 are much more plentiful than higher context levels.  While some artifacts, such as the wire nail or the crown bottle cap, are diagnostic to a historical period (the late 19th century), it cannot be known whether these examples are actually that old.  The fact that they are in this context layer could simply be an example of the time lag of artifacts, in which they are discarded after (occasionally a long time after) they are produced (Adams 41).  Alternatively, they simply may not be that old, as nails and bottle caps continue to be produced.  In any event, JBH 8 is part of Stratum 1, which includes many more modern materials that define it as being a stratum of a much more recent past.  One especially interesting discovery from this context is a brick in the northern wall of the Unit.  This brick was left in situ, but it represents a possible connection between Unit 1 and Unit 2 that is corroborated by discoveries in deeper context layers.
[image: image14.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

asphalt fragments

JBH 18

post-1871 (CNEHAa)

blister pill pack

JBH 18

brick

JBH 18

clear/orange plastic 

with letters "AL"

JBH 18

clinker

JBH 18

cloth

JBH 18

coffee milk container

JBH 18

1976 to 1990 (Combs, 

personal correspondence, 

December 2008)

cream colored 

ceramic

JBH 18

crown bottle cap

JBH 18

post-1892 (Jones and 

Sullivan)

decorated brown 

paper

JBH 18

duct tape

JBH 18

post-1942 (Ryzewski)

glass fragments

JBH 18

gray caulk (3 strips)

JBH 18

Maxell XLII 90 min. 

cassette wrapper

JBH 18

post-1980s

metal button

JBH 18

metallic fragments

JBH 18

painted wood

JBH 18

plastic bag

JBH 18

plastic coffee lid

JBH 18

plastic fragments

JBH 18

porcelain sherd with 2 

thin gold lines

JBH 18

quartz

JBH 18

string

JBH 18

Styrofoam cups 

(Mister Donut, Dunkin 

Donuts)

JBH 18

post-1962 (CNEHAb)

Styrofoam packing 

peanuts

JBH 18

post-1941 (Wikipedia: 

"Styrofoam")

Styrofoam with 

"origin"

JBH 18

post-1941 (Wikipedia: 

"Styrofoam")

walnut shell

JBH 18

[image: image15.jpg]


[image: image16.jpg]



[image: image17.jpg]AR
1l 2|

cM -

METRIC




JBH 18

· Depth:  18.5cm to 26.5cm below the datum point at the center of the Unit; 18.5cm to 27cm below the datum point at the datum point (SE) corner.

· Soil Type:  (same as JBH 8): Munsell value of 10YR 2/2 (very dark brown)

· Stratum: 1
JBH 18 constituted the first unit-wide context layer of Unit 1.  Having the context make up the whole floor of the Unit was very helpful for the process of digging, and Unit 1 finally became relatively level, but the problem of roots continued throughout this context.  JBH 18 continued for 10cm before another arbitrary context layer was declared: JBH 24.  In essence, JBH 18 appears to be little more than a filler layer in the large Stratum 1, but it is in the artifacts that JBH 18 became very interesting indeed.

The artifacts of JBH 18 are numerous.  It was in JBH 18 that the Unit 1 team realized that this Unit is a modern midden—a heap of fill soil punctuated by relatively modern trash.  While the team was occasionally frustrated that the Excavation Unit was not revealing artifacts from a more historic time period—as Maggie put it, “I’m holding out hope for clues to historic use of the John Brown House property” (Ewing, 10/6/08)—it was still fun to discover so many modern items that were somewhat familiar but also somewhat before our time.  Two objects in particular, a Mister Donut Styrofoam cup and a coffee milk container, provide possible terminus ante quem dates for Stratum 1.  (The terminus ante quem (TAQ) is related to the terminus post quem but represents the latest date that this context could have been disturbed.)  Both the milk container and Mister Donut were either bought out or went out of business in 1990 (Combs, personal correspondence, December 2008), and while time lag states that these artifacts could have stayed in use longer than that, with milk or a disposable coffee cup, it is likely that they were discarded fairly soon.  All in all, the artifacts of JBH 18 provided a wonderful [image: image18.jpg]


example of what a midden is like, albeit a modern one.
[image: image19.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

blue and white 

transferpring 

pearlware

JBH 31

1795-1840 (FLMNH)

bone fragment

JBH 31

brick

JBH 31

bullet casing

JBH 31

post-1871 (Wikipedia: ".22 

Long")

creamware 

fragment

JBH 31

1762-1820 (FLMNH)

crushed shell

JBH 31

glass fragments

JBH 31

green-glazed red 

earthenware 

fragment

JBH 31

late 17th century (FLMNH)

iron stake

JBH 31

mortar

JBH 31

white salt glaze 

stoneware

JBH 31

1720-1770 (FLMNH)

whiteware

JBH 31

post-1830 (FLMNH)

wire duplex nail

JBH 31

late 19th century (Edwards 

and Wells)


[image: image20.wmf]Artifact

Context

Notes (Reference)

aluminum foil wrapper

JBH 24

post 1947 (CNEHAb)

asphalt fragment

JBH 24

post-1871 (CNEHAa)

brick

JBH 24

charcoal

JBH 24

coal

JBH 24

cobble

JBH 24

coffee cup lid tab

JBH 24

concrete

JBH 24

copper cable wires with flat, 

gray casing

JBH 24

copper electrical wire

JBH 24

cork

JBH 24

crown bottle top

JBH 24

post-1892 (Jones and Sullivan)

cut iron stake

JBH 24

cut nail

JBH 24

1790-1900 (Ryzewski)

duct tape

JBH 24

post 1942 (Ryzewski)

glass fragments

JBH 24

green cloth

JBH 24

iron lightbulb base

JBH 24

post-1879 (CNEHAa)

Johnson & Johnson burn 

cream wrapper

JBH 24

post-1984 (date on artifact)

marble tile

JBH 24

mold-made clear glass bottle

JBH 24

North American Van Lines tape

JBH 24

post 1933 (Ryzewski)

paint chips

JBH 24

painted wood

JBH 24

paper

JBH 24

peach pit fragments

JBH 24

plastic BIC top

JBH 24

plastic fragment

JBH 24

plastic straw

JBH 24

plastic tubing

JBH 24

slag

JBH 24

string

JBH 24

strips of iron

JBH 24

Styrofoam cup

JBH 24

post-1962 (CNEHAb)

Styrofoam packing peanut

JBH 24

post-1941 (Wikipedia: "Styrofoam")

tar paper for roofing

JBH 24

unglazed red earthenware

JBH 24

white plastic McDonald's coffee 

stirrer

JBH 24

wood fencepost top

JBH 24

from fence currently surrounding the 

John Brown House property


[image: image21.jpg]



[image: image22.jpg]rI’HH\HH‘H!Hl\H‘HHIHH.H!IHHll\HlHHllllH\lll_j
7 8ol 10 11| (2=

~ apis-NON/ 381X

6




[image: image23.jpg]WVIBFRIE





[image: image24.jpg]



[image: image25.jpg]



JBH 24

· Depth:  26.5cm to 41.5cm below the datum point at the center of the Unit; 27cm to 40cm below the datum point at the datum point (SE) corner.
· Soil Type:  (same as JBH 8/18 at top): Munsell value of 10YR 2/2 (very dark brown); near the bottom of JBH 24 the Munsell value changed to 7.5YR 3/4 (dark brown).

· Stratum: 1 and 2 (considered together for dating purposes)


JBH 24 was another arbitrary context layer with the same soil type as JBH 8 and JBH 18.  But by the time the Unit 1 team was excavating JBH 24, it was clear that we were digging through fill soil, and the team received the go-ahead to dig the next context (JBH 24) down 20cm before declaring another arbitrary context layer, with the hope that we would more quickly get through the fill.  In general, JBH 24 was extremely similar to JBH 18, excepting one thing.  Near the bottom of JBH 24, the soil changed and large deposits of charcoal and charred artifacts were uncovered.  While one could claim that the soil change necessitated the declaration of a new natural context layer, it was judged that the change was most likely due to fire and not a fundamentally different time period.  Moreover, the burn layer was uncovered just before the dig team reached JBH 31, a much more historical layer.  While it could be argued that the fire debris was actually a part of JBH 31, this situation is a bit less likely than it being part of a more modern stratum considering that the artifacts of JBH 31 did not show much evidence of fire and the fact that deeper evidence of fire layers has not yet been discovered.  Perhaps the best conjecture for what JBH 24 represents in the context of Unit 1 is that JBH 24 was used as some sort of trash fire pit that eventually was no longer used and simply got piled high with trash and fill soil as landscaping reformed the yard.  The large number of modern artifacts in JBH 24 suggests that there is little disconnect between it and the layers that precede it.

The artifacts of JBH 24 are very similar to those of JBH 18.  One exciting object is a fragment of the fence that currently surrounds the John Brown House yard.  But certainly the most interesting artifact with respect to the history of Unit 1 is a Johnson & Johnson burn cream wrapper from JBH 24.  This wrapper has an obvious copyright date on its back of 1984.  This is the latest certain date of any object from Strata 1 and 2, and thus it serves as the TPQ date for those two strata.  Taken into consideration with the possible TAQ date mentioned earlier, the filling of this depression with modern refuse and loose soil would therefore have occurred sometime between 1984 and 1990—certainly not a particularly historic time!

While JBH 24 provided a large number of interesting artifacts, it was what was uncovered before the 20cm arbitrary level was reached that most excited the Unit 1 excavation team.  After working through the fill soil and evidence of fire, the soil of Unit 1 changed dramatically once again, and historic items began to be uncovered without being surrounded by modern trash.  JBH 31 had been reached.

[image: image26.jpg]YN LI










JBH 31

· Depth:  41.5cm to 50.5cm below the datum point at the center of the Unit; 40cm to 50cm below the datum point at the datum point (SE) corner.

· Soil Type:  Munsell value of 10YR 3/4 (compact dark yellowish-brown soil)

· Stratum: 3

JBH 31 revealed itself very late in the fall 2008 excavation season.  It was unfortunate that the Unit 1 team had so little time to explore this context layer because it was a much more historic layer than the fill soil preceding it.  Apart from a few plastic fragments at the JBH 24/JBH 31 border, there were no exclusively modern items uncovered in this context.  Furthermore, the roots disappeared, suggesting that we had reached a different climate of soil.  In fact, the final battle against the roots occurred just as JBH 31 was reached when the large root running along the west wall of the Unit at the level of JBH 24 was removed using a handsaw.  It was also once JBH 31 was uncovered that a distinct difference in the soil of the north wall and that of the south wall was seen, a difference which could represent the differences between the soil of the depression and that of the denser soil surrounding it.  To be sure, JBH 31 brought with it many new insights into the intricacies of Unit 1.

The artifacts of JBH 31 are not as plentiful as the modern midden, but they are significant nonetheless.  While the ceramic fragments are both historic and diagnostically helpful, it is a .22 caliber bullet casing that defines the TPQ date for this context and for Stratum 3 more generally.  The bullet casing is most likely a .22 caliber Long Rifle casing, produced sometime after 1887 (Wikipedia: “.22 Long”), but it could also be a .22 Long, produced sometime after 1871 (Wikipedia: “.22 Long Rifle”).  Thus the TPQ date for Stratum 3 is 1871, certainly leaving open the possibility that Unit 1 is historically significant.  In addition to these small artifacts, some large artifacts were left in situ, including whole bricks and deposits of mortar that were uncovered primarily near the northeastern corner of the Unit.  These bricks are similar to those found in the (nearest to Unit 1) southwestern corner of Unit 2, suggesting a connection between the two units.  Moreover, a deposit of green, crumbly powder was found in both Unit 1 (JBH 31) and Unit 2.  This powder resembles copper and could suggest more architectural infrastructure running between the two units.  Future excavations may want to consider combining Unit 1 and Unit 2 into a trenched unit in order to explore these relationships.

Digging at the John Brown House site came to a close on November 10, 2008, just as the Unit 1 team began to dig into the heart of JBH 31.  The final measurements show that the Unit 1 team dug a full half-meter into the ground, passing through multiple types of soil and contexts along the way.  The culmination of the digging, JBH 31, finally suggested than Unit 1 was not fundamentally different than the other areas of the John Brown House yard and provided a reference with which the story of Unit 1 can relate to the other stories produced by the fall 2008 excavation season.



Concluding Remarks Regarding Unit 1 and Possibilities for Future Investigation


The history of Unit 1 is by no means complete.  In fact, when one considers that the historic layer, JBH 31, was only reached in the final two weeks of digging, one can be certain that there is more to learn about this excavation unit.  However, one can reach some preliminary conclusions regarding the timeline of this Unit and the possible life it has led.  To summarize, Strata 1 and 2 appear to represent the same period of history with the sole difference being due to either soil discoloration from a passing root or from a fire in Stratum 2.  If one considers these strata together, then their TPQ date is 1984 with a possible TAQ date of 1990.  The evidence of fire at the bottom of JBH 24 lends itself to speculation.  One possibility is that the area of Unit 1 was used as a trash burning pit, or perhaps it was used for some sort of fire that was subsequently covered in trash and fill soil.  Regardless of which took place, the upper layers of Unit 1 represent a modern midden of fill soil and refuse that is both interesting to study and difficult to fully understand.

In a presentation given December 8, 2008, Steffi Yellin explained that the area of the yard including Unit 1 was most likely a backyard area of the Robert Hale Ives residence that was either near a wall separating residences or a woodshed related to the house (Yellin, 12/8/08).  In either case, it would not be unusual for this part of the yard to be used for fire-burning if, after the house was torn down, there was still some foundation that could protect against the spread of a fire.  In addition, this area may also have been an alluring place to put trash if the foundation made for a natural receptacle.  Alternatively, Steffi explained that this area also included some sort of utility infrastructure (Yellin, 12/8/08), some of which may still be seen in Unit 2.  Perhaps some of this piping was removed, which caused the depression in the soil when it was not adequately filled.  This situation could also invite the accumulation of refuse seen in the modern midden.  At this point such conjecture cannot be confirmed, but these scenarios are by no means unreasonable considering the circumstances.

With respect to the historic layer of JBH 31, more excavation is certainly warranted in order to discover how this Unit relates to the other units of the John Brown House site.  When digging ceased, only the tops of some full bricks had been uncovered, but it appeared that larger architectural features may have extended across the entire Unit.  More excavation of this area, and a combination of this Unit and Unit 2, could certainly reveal a fuller picture of this part of the yard.  It would be wise to continue the work that has already been started, as both the archaeological evidence and the geophysical analysis point to this Unit being potentially significant.

The story of Unit 1 is a unique story from the fall 2008 excavations of the John Brown House site.  No other unit had the same diversity of discovery as Unit 1, and while it was unfortunate that Unit 1 did not reach an historic layer earlier in the semester, it still provided an interesting tale that will only become more interesting as this Unit is further explored in the years to come.

Works Cited

“.22 Long”. Wikipedia. 1 December 2008. Wikimedia Foundation, Inc. 13 December
2008 <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/.22_Long>.

“.22 Long Rifle”. Wikipedia. 13 December 2008. Wikimedia Foundation, Inc. 13
December 2008 <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/.22_Long_Rifle>.

Adams, William Hampton. “Dating Historical Sites: The Importance of Understanding
Time Lag in the Acquisition, Curation, Use, and Disposal of Artifacts.” Historical
Archaeology 37 (2; 2003): 38-61.

Combs, Jacob. “Jacob’s Field Blog.” ARCH 1900: The Archaeology of College Hill:
2008 Season-John Brown House. 15 December 2008
<http://proteus.brown.edu/archaeologyofcollegehill/6496>.

Combs, Jacob. Personal Correspondence. December 2008.

Edwards, Jay D., and Tom Wells. Historic Louisiana Nails: Aids to the Dating of Old
Buildings. Baton Rouge, Louisiana: Louisiana State University: Geoscience
Publications, 1993.

Ewing, Maggie. “Maggie’s Field Blog.” ARCH 1900: The Archaeology of College Hill:
2008 Season-John Brown House. 15 December 2008
<http://proteus.brown.edu/archaeologyofcollegehill/6540>.

“Historical Archaeology: Digital Type Collection: Unglazed Coarse Earthenware
(generic).” Florida Museum of Natural History. 2004. Kathleen Deagan, Curator.
13 December 2008
<http://www.flmnh.ufl.edu/histarch/gallery_types/type_index_display.asp?type_
ame=UNGLAZED%20COARSE%20EARTHENWARE%20(GENERIC)>.

Jones, Olive, and Catherine Sullivan. “The Parks Canada Glass Glossary.” Minister of the
Environment, 1989.

Ruby, Alexander. “Alex’s Field Blog.” ARCH 1900: The Archaeology of College Hill:
2008 Season-John Brown House. 15 December 2008
<http://proteus.brown.edu/archaeologyofcollegehill/6520>.

Ryzewski, Krysta. Personal Correspondence. December 2008.

Stelle, Lenville J. “An Archaeological Guide to Historic Artifacts of the Upper Sangamon
Basin.” An Archaeological Guide to Historic Artifacts of Central Illinois.
Parkland College: Center for Social Research, 2001.

“Styrofoam”. Wikipedia. 12 December 2008. Wikimedia Foundation, Inc. 15 December
2008 <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Styrofoam>.

“Telling Time in the Second Half of the Nineteenth Century.” Council for Northeast
Historical Archaeology (a). Florence, New Jersey: URS Corporation Archaeology
Laboratory.

“Telling Time in the Twentieth Century.” Council for Northeast Historical Archaeology
(b). Florence, New Jersey: URS Corporation Archaeology Laboratory.
Yellin, Steffi. “Historical Research on the Excavation Area.” ARCH1900 Final
Presentations. Room 305, Metcalf Chemistry Lab, Brown University, Providence,
RI. 8 December 2008.
Geophysical analysis of the John Brown House site.  Unit 1 appears in the northeast portion of the yard, near the top-right corner of the image.  The red color around Unit 1 signifies high levels of conductive material in the ground.








Stratigraphy of Unit 1, courtesy of Jacob Combs





� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���





Artifacts from JBH 5





Photo of artifacts from JBH 5





Photo of JBH 9 and JBH 8.  JBH 9 is located in the northeast portion of the Unit (upper right quarter).  Notice that due to the natural depression of the Unit, the northeasternmost portion of the Unit has yet to be excavated at all.





Artifacts from JBH 9





� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���





Artifacts of JBH 8





Two ceramic sherds and one glass fragment from JBH 8 (





( Handkerchief from JBH 8





� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���





Artifacts of JBH 18





Mister Donut Styrofoam cup fragment from JBH 18





Coffee milk container from JBH 18





Jacob Combs holding a Maxell XLII 90 min. cassette wrapper from JBH 18





� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���





Artifacts of JBH 24.  Notice the Johnson & Johnson burn cream wrapper (bold typeface) which defines the TPQ date of Strata 1 and 2.





Photo of the wooden fencepost fragment from JBH 24 alongside the current fence around the John Brown House yard





Photo of three crown bottle tops form JBH 24





Photos of a Johnson & Johnson burn cream wrapper from JBH 24 which defines the TPQ date of Strata 1 and 2.  The lower photo highlights the date, 1984, on the wrapper.





North American Van Lines tape from JBH 24





� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���





Artifacts of JBH 31.  Note that the bullet casing (bold typeface) defines the TPQ date (1871) of Stratum 3.





Photo of some example of ceramic sherds from JBH 31





Photo of the bullet casing from JBH 31.  This casing defined the TPQ date of JBH 31 and Stratum 3.








_1290840507.xls
Sheet1

		Artifact		Context		Notes (Reference)

		bone		JBH 8

		brick		JBH 8

		crown bottle top		JBH 8		post-1892 (Jones and Sullivan)

		dark blue transferprint sherd		JBH 8		1820-1860 (Stelle), although likely subject to time lag (Adams)

		drainpipe fragment		JBH 8

		glass (2 pieces)		JBH 8

		glass bottle with letters "ON"		JBH 8		post-1860 (Ryzewski)

		handkerchief		JBH 8

		painted wood		JBH 8

		wire duplex nail		JBH 8		late 19th century (Edwards and Wells)





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1290848677.xls
Sheet1

		Artifact		Context		Notes (Reference)

		aluminum foil wrapper		JBH 24		post 1947 (CNEHAb)

		asphalt fragment		JBH 24		post-1871 (CNEHAa)

		brick		JBH 24

		charcoal		JBH 24

		coal		JBH 24

		cobble		JBH 24

		coffee cup lid tab		JBH 24

		concrete		JBH 24

		copper cable wires with flat, gray casing		JBH 24

		copper electrical wire		JBH 24

		cork		JBH 24

		crown bottle top		JBH 24		post-1892 (Jones and Sullivan)

		cut iron stake		JBH 24

		cut nail		JBH 24		1790-1900 (Ryzewski)

		duct tape		JBH 24		post 1942 (Ryzewski)

		glass fragments		JBH 24

		green cloth		JBH 24

		iron lightbulb base		JBH 24		post-1879 (CNEHAa)

		Johnson & Johnson burn cream wrapper		JBH 24		post-1984 (date on artifact)

		marble tile		JBH 24

		mold-made clear glass bottle		JBH 24

		North American Van Lines tape		JBH 24		post 1933 (Ryzewski)

		paint chips		JBH 24

		painted wood		JBH 24

		paper		JBH 24

		peach pit fragments		JBH 24

		plastic BIC top		JBH 24

		plastic fragment		JBH 24

		plastic straw		JBH 24

		plastic tubing		JBH 24

		slag		JBH 24

		string		JBH 24

		strips of iron		JBH 24

		Styrofoam cup		JBH 24		post-1962 (CNEHAb)

		Styrofoam packing peanut		JBH 24		post-1941 (Wikipedia: "Styrofoam")

		tar paper for roofing		JBH 24

		unglazed red earthenware		JBH 24

		white plastic McDonald's coffee stirrer		JBH 24

		wood fencepost top		JBH 24		from fence currently surrounding the John Brown House property





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1290849797.xls
Sheet1

		Artifact		Context		Notes (Reference)

		blue and white transferpring pearlware		JBH 31		1795-1840 (FLMNH)

		bone fragment		JBH 31

		brick		JBH 31

		bullet casing		JBH 31		post-1871 (Wikipedia: ".22 Long")

		creamware fragment		JBH 31		1762-1820 (FLMNH)

		crushed shell		JBH 31

		glass fragments		JBH 31

		green-glazed red earthenware fragment		JBH 31		late 17th century (FLMNH)

		iron stake		JBH 31

		mortar		JBH 31

		white salt glaze stoneware		JBH 31		1720-1770 (FLMNH)

		whiteware		JBH 31		post-1830 (FLMNH)

		wire duplex nail		JBH 31		late 19th century (Edwards and Wells)





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1290847911.xls
Sheet1

		Artifact		Context		Notes (Reference)

		asphalt fragments		JBH 18		post-1871 (CNEHAa)

		blister pill pack		JBH 18

		brick		JBH 18

		clear/orange plastic with letters "AL"		JBH 18

		clinker		JBH 18

		cloth		JBH 18

		coffee milk container		JBH 18		1976 to 1990 (Combs, personal correspondence, December 2008)

		cream colored ceramic		JBH 18

		crown bottle cap		JBH 18		post-1892 (Jones and Sullivan)

		decorated brown paper		JBH 18

		duct tape		JBH 18		post-1942 (Ryzewski)

		glass fragments		JBH 18

		gray caulk (3 strips)		JBH 18

		Maxell XLII 90 min. cassette wrapper		JBH 18		post-1980s

		metal button		JBH 18

		metallic fragments		JBH 18

		painted wood		JBH 18

		plastic bag		JBH 18

		plastic coffee lid		JBH 18

		plastic fragments		JBH 18

		porcelain sherd with 2 thin gold lines		JBH 18

		quartz		JBH 18

		string		JBH 18

		Styrofoam cups (Mister Donut, Dunkin Donuts)		JBH 18		post-1962 (CNEHAb)

		Styrofoam packing peanuts		JBH 18		post-1941 (Wikipedia: "Styrofoam")

		Styrofoam with "origin"		JBH 18		post-1941 (Wikipedia: "Styrofoam")

		walnut shell		JBH 18





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1290839175.xls
Sheet1

		Artifact		Context		Notes (Reference)

		glass (2 pieces)		JBH 5

		steel, flathead screw		JBH 5		modern-looking, but possibly older than Stratum TPQ date





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






